## **Resolution 23-16**

#### A RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN PROPERTY SURPLUS TO THE NEEDS OF THE CITY OF RIDGETOP, TENNESSEE, AND CALLING FOR ITS DISPOSAL BY SELLING AND ANY OTHER REASONABLE MANNER.

**WHEREAS**, occasionally, the City of Ridgetop, Tennessee owns property that is no longer of use or has value for its intended use; and,

WHEREAS, The City of Ridgetop, Tennessee foresees no future need or use of said property; and,

WHEREAS, The City of Ridgetop, Tennessee desires to dispose of said property;

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF RIDGETOP, TENNESSEE THAT PROPERTY LISTED IN EXHIBIT 1 OF THIS RESOLUTION IS DECLARED TO BE SURPLUS PROPERTY.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT SAID PROPERTY SHALL BE DISPOSED OF BY SELLING OR ANY OTHER MEANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW.

# THIS RESOLUTION IS EFFECTIVE UPON ADOPTION, THE WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS OF RIDGETOP, TENNESSEE REQUIRING IT.

Adopted: 21st day of November 2023

Mayor Tim Shaw

City Recorder

## EXHIBIT 1

 1985 Ford 555A Tractor-Loader-Backhoe Model No. DF7114 Serial No. C731867